&2 New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2023, AT 9.00 AM
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA

Enquiries to: Email: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk
Tel: 023 8028 5982

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website.

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail:
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.qgov.uk

Kate Ryan
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.qov.uk).

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print.

AGENDA

NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m.
Apologies

1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 3 May and 22 May 2023 as a
correct record.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.


https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

@)

(b)

(©)

Corks Farm, Normandy Way, Marchwood (Application 22/10449) (Pages 5
- 46)

Outline permission (Access only) for residential development on 8.96ha of up
to 150 dwellings, together with drainage and associated landscaping, including
public open space (and provision for Alternative Natural Recreational
Greenspace and

SuDS).

RECOMMENDED:

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion, of a planning obligation entered into by way of a
Section 106 Agreement to secure the contributions and other benefits
as set out in the case officer’s report.

i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.

Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley, (Application 22/11140)
(Pages 47 - 62)

Erection of 8 new residential units; access and parking (demolition
of number 18 Waltons Avenue to facilitate access).

RECOMMENDED:

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subiject to:

i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into
by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to
secure appropriate habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring
contributions, as set out within the case officer’s report;

i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.

6 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle, (Application 23/10057) (Pages 63 -
68)

Extension to ground & first floor.
RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to conditions.



4,

(d) 16 Woodlands Close, Bransgore, (Application 23/10148) (Pages 69 - 74)
Proposed ground floor rear extension and first floor side extension

RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to conditions.

(e) 8 Carvers Trading Estate, Southampton Road, Ringwood, (Application
23/10310) (Pages 75 - 80)

Installation of internally illuminated signage (retrospective) (Application for
advertisement consent).

RECOMMENDED:

Grant advertisement consent subject to conditions.

Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a
different order at the meeting.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following
matters:

Human Rights

In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights.

Equality

The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay
due regard to the need to:

To:

@ eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under the Act;

(@ advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

(3 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

Councillors: Councillors:
Christine Ward (Chairman) Dave Penny
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) Joe Reilly
Hilary Brand Janet Richards
Kate Crisell John Sleep



Philip Dowd Malcolm Wade
Matthew Hartmann Phil Woods
David Hawkins



Agenda Iltem 3a

Planning Committee 14 June 2023

Application Number: 22/10449 Outline Planning Permission

Site: CORKS FARM, NORMANDY WAY, MARCHWOOD
(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Outline permission (Access only) for residential development on
8.96ha of up to 150 dwellings, together with drainage and
associated landscaping, including public open space (and
provision for Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and
SuDS)

Applicant: Oceanic Galaxy Ltd

Agent: Boyle & Summers Ltd

Target Date: 21/07/2022

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer

Recommendation:

Approval subject to conditions and the completion of a Section

106 agreement to secure the necessary obligations

Reason for referral to

This application relates to one of the Council's allocated strategic

Committee:

sites and the views of the Parish Council

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

1) Outline matters for consideration

2) The principle of the development

3) Highway safety

4) Impact on character, landscape and heritage assets
5) Affordable Housing

6) Amenity of future residents

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the north edge of Marchwood, close to the River Test/Solent, across
the water from Southampton' western docks. It is currently agricultural fields,
predominately used for grazing. It is within the built up area of Marchwood and
forms part of a larger site allocated for housing development.

There are no buildings on the application site. There is an existing field access
from Admiralty Way.

To the east are residential properties on the former Royal Naval Arms Depot
(RNAD), a mix of houses and flats, much of which is three storeys high. Itis
designated as a Conservation Area and includes Listed Buildings and structures. A
high brick wall extends along the edge of the RNAD site, separating it from the
application site. Beyond that housing is Marchwood industrial estate.



To the west of the site is Slowhill Copse waste water treatment works (WwTW) and
Marchwood household waste recycling centre (HWRC). To the south, across
Normandy Way is a modern residential estate.

The site has been divided into several fields by embankments and hedgerows.
There are trees on the site and some protected by Preservation Orders around the
edges overhanging the site.

The site is separated from the River Test/Solent shoreline by a parcel of habitat
designated as a Site of Interest for Nature Conservation (SINC). That land and a
strip of land along the east edge of the site is at risk of flooding. The flooding takes
the form of tidal flooding from the River Test to the north and fluvial flooding from a
stream alongside Magazine Close to the south-east.

Three sets of power lines cross the site, largely running parallel to each other, on an
east-west axis. There is a high pressure gas pipeline and high voltage electricity
cable buried in the southern corner of the site. A foul water rising main crosses the
north portion of the site, serving the adjoining waste water treatment plant. These
utilities are all protected by easement strips following their routes.

There is a Public Right of Way along the east edge of the site, following the RNAD
boundary wall, linking Admiralty Way to a waterside promenade along the front of
the RNAD housing site.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
This is an Outline application for residential development on 8.96ha for up to 150
dwellings, together with drainage and associated landscaping, including public open

space (and provision for Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and SuDS)

Aside from the principle of development, this application is seeking approval for
details of Access to the site.

Access to the site is proposed to be from Admiralty Way. Plans of the full design of
the access have been provided.

Details of the Appearance, Landscape, Layout and Scale of the scheme have not
been presented for consideration by this application and are reserved for
consideration by further planning applications in the future.

Collectively known as Reserved Matters, approval of all of these Matters is required
before development can proceed.

PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Decision Status
Date Description

21/11293 Hybrid application seeking; Outline Under Application

permission (Access only) for residential consideration registered

development up to 150 dwellings, together wi
[...]
 taken into account.

32



13

RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion, of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure the following contributions and other benefits:

New Forest Habitats recreational disturbance non-infrastructure charged at the following
rates:

1-bed - £467.00
2-bed - £661.00
3-bed - £912.00
4(+) bed - £1,120.00

Solent Bird Aware recreational disturbance charged at the following rates:

1-bed - £443.00
2-bed - £639.00
3-bed - £834.00
4(+) bed - £1,150.00

£103.00/unit monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest habitats

£808.00 Commencement monitoring fee

£4,980.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee

There will be a requirement to secure the policy compliant level of ANRG land, secure
permanent public access to these areas and creation of a management company to secure
future maintenance.

£11,608.00 ANRG monitoring

There will be a requirement to ensure the policy compliant Public Open Space is provided,
secure permanent public access, and creation of a management company for its future
management.

£6,542.00 POS monitoring

Secure 35% of the scheme as affordable housing in the appropriate 70% (affordable and
social rent) - 30% Shared ownership split. In the absence of full details this would need to
include reference to %’s of unit size/types to reflect figure 6.1 of the local plan

£808.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee

£149,080 towards highway improvements on the waterside highway corridor capacity
projects

Delivery of Residents travel plan and appropriate monitoring fee.

Delivery of off site highway improvement works as shown on plans.

£49,746.00 towards improvements of the Public Right of Way adjoining the site

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:
1. Reserved matters timescales

The first application for the approval of Reserved Matters shall be made
wi
[...]
nting this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3b

Planning Committee 14 June 2023

Application Number: 22/11140 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND REAR OF WALTONS AVENUE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY
S0O45 2LV

Development: Erection of 8 new residential units; access and parking (demolition
of number 18 Waltons Avenue to facilitate access)

Applicant: Mr Vass

Agent: MT Planning

Target Date: 08/12/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

Extension Date: 16/06/2023

Officer Approval subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to

Recommendation: secure the necessary obligations

Reason for referral to Contrary to Fawley Parish Council view

Comm

ittee:

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

1) Principle of Development

2) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3) Landscape impact and trees

4) Highway safety, access and parking

5) Residential amenity

6) Air quality

7) Ecology and BNG

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the PAR 4 call-in by
Fawley parish council.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposed development site would be formed of land located to the rear of 4-20
Waltons Avenue and 87 Long Lane.

The land is currently accessed via a narrow lane of approximately 2.5m width which
does not benefit from a dropped kerb onto Waltons Avenue. A new vehicular access
is proposed to be created off Waltons Avenue in place of 18 Waltons Avenue, which
is proposed to be demolished.

The site currently constitutes undeveloped land, there are no existing structures.

The site is located in the built up area of Holbury and North Blackfield and within the
Health and Safety Executive's Hazard Consultation (Middle) Zone.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

47



The application proposes the development of the application site to provide 8 no.
new single storey dwellings. The dwellings are all bungalows, four of which are
detached three-bedroom units, four are semi-d
[...]
gation can be
secured in respect of the proposed development through a S106 legal agreement or
unilateral undertaking.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following can be secured via a Section 106
agreement or unilateral undertaking:

e Infrastructure contribution of £42,004

e Non-infrastructure contribution of £6,292

e Bird Aware Solent contribution of £5,892

e Air quality monitoring contribution of £824

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed |Existing Net Chargeable |Rate Total
Floorspace |Floorspace |Floorspace |Floorspace
(sa/m) (sa/m) (sa/m) (sa/m)
oweling 1562 0 562 562 £80/sqm  |£61,387.67 *
ouses

Subtotal: £61,387.67

Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £61,387.67

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development has been considered against all relevant material
considerations including the development plan, relevant legislation, policy guidance,
government advice, and the views of interested consultees and 3rd parties.

The proposal would provide 8 new dwellings within a sustainable location and is
considered to raise no significant concerns. The planning balance is for approval.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate habitats mitigation and air quality
monitoring contributions, as set out within the officer report to Committee, and

54



ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The developmen
[...]
 remediation.

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation
scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the
remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in
writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users
of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with
those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and
to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite
receptors in accordance with Policy CCC1 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside the National Park.

19. Prior to the commencement of the development above ground level, a
scheme shall be submitted to ensure that internal and external noise levels
for the residential accommodation shall not exceed the criteria detailed in
BS8233:2014, paragraphs 7.7.2 [table 4] and 7.7.3.2. The scheme shall be
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the approved
scheme shall be implemented, maintained and retained.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents

Further Information:

Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

60



- |New Forest

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
Tel: 023 8028 5000

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

eeeeeeeeeeeee

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

HHHHHHH
FFFFFF

11111111




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3c

Planning Committee 14 June 2023

Application Number: 23/10057 Full Planning Permission

Site: 6 BUCKSTONE CLOSE, EVERTON, HORDLE SO41 OUE
Development: Extension to ground & first floor

Applicant: Mr Anthony

Agent: 71 Design

Target Date: 20/03/2023

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

Officer

Recommendation: Grant subject to conditions

Reason for referral to

Committee: Contrary to Hordle Parish Council view

1

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

1) Character of the area
2) Residential amenity

SITE DESCRIPTION

The
[...]
the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

Further Information:

Jacky Dawe

Telephone: 023 8028 5447

67



T

\

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

\

-\

3UCKSTONE CLOSE

New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

David Norris

Service Manager
Development Management
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

June 2023

6 Buckstone Close
Everton

Hordle

23/10057

1:1000

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.

Scale

M

~




Agenda Iltem 3d

Planning Committee 14 June 2023

Application Number: 23/10148 Full Planning Permission

Site: 16 WOODLANDS CLOSE, BRANSGORE BH23 8NF
Development: Proposed ground floor rear extension and first floor side extension
Applicant: Mr Turner

Agent: MBA Architecture Ltd

Target Date: 17/05/2023

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Officer

Recommendation: Grant subject to conditions

Reason for referral to Contrary to Bransgore Parish Council view

Comm

ittee:

1

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
1) Impact on neighbour amenity
SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a two storey house, situated in an established
residential road in the built up area of Bransgore. The road is a mixture of houses
and bungalows.

The existing dwelling is a link detached house with attached single storey garage to
the side and a pedestrian access along the boundary with the neighbouring
bungalow, 15 Woodlands Close, which provides access to the rear garden.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
First floor extension over the existing garage which would be set back from the front
wall of the house with lower ridge line, and a two storey extension behind the

garage which would be flush with the rear wall of the existing house.

PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description = Status
01/73319 First floor and two storey 17/01/2002 Granted Subject to De
[...]
Local Planning
Authority on 13 February 2023

¢ MBA/00/003 Existing Elevations as deposited with the Local Planning
Authority on 13 February 2023

o MBA/00/004 Proposed Location Plans as deposited with the Local
Planning Authority on 13 February 2023

¢ MBA/00/005 Proposed Floor Plans as deposited with the Local Planning
Authority on 22 March 2023

¢ MBA/00/006 Proposed Elevations as deposited with the Local Planning
Authority on 15 March 2023

Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

The external facing materials shall match those used on the existing
building.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

72



eOOTU_/
O=LlWL7gCo
Ss0.259

DISTRICT COUNCIL

New Forest

2328850
DDDDDDD

Survey 100026220

()
(&)
[
©
[
©
o
o
™
N
o
N
2]
o)
=
S
S
[0}
%)
©
e}
]
©
©
©
c
©
=z
<
k=)
g
>
Q.
( O
o
c
=
[e]
S
O
©




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3e

Planning Committee 14 June 2023

Application Number: 23/10310 Advertisement Consent

Site: 8 CARVERS TRADING ESTATE, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD,
RINGWOOD BH24 1JS

Development: Installation of internally illuminated signage (retrospective)
(Application for advertisement consent)

Applicant: C. Brewer & Sons Limited

Agent:

Target Date: 25/05/2023

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Officer

Recommendation: Grant Advertisement Consent

Reason for referral to Town Council and District Councillor objection.

Comm

ittee:

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

1) Highway Safety
2) Visual Amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee due to a Town Council contrary
view and District Councillor objection.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises unit 8 of the Carvers Trading Industrial Estate which
lies within the Ringwood built-up area and within the Ringwood Town Centre
Boundary.

The site comprises an industrial unit which is part of an established industrial estate
which is accessed via Southampton Road and is bounded by a variety of
development including business uses, residential flats and dwellinghouses.

Associated hardstanding and parking areas are present to the front of the
application site. To the east of the site lies a recreation ground.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal comprises a retrospective application for Advertisement Consent for
the display of internally illuminated signage on the front elevation.

The signage comprises 3no. signs in association with the business use of the
building. One of which is a small sign located adjacent to the doorway of the
building which displays the opening times of the business. The second sign is sited
above the doors to the building and is 4060mm wide and 995mm in height. The third
sign is 5300mm wide and 3790mm in height.

75



PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
13/11468 Use as paint storage and 27/01/2014  Granted Subjectto  Decided
distribution (Use Class B8) Conditions

PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014
DM1: Heritage and Conservation

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness
SPG - Shopfront Design Guide

Relevant Advice
NPPF 2021

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Ringwood Town Council

R(4) Recommend refusal. The proposed sign is too big, out of keeping and would
set a precedent. There is no justification for the illumination particularly when the
premises are closed.

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

Councillor Jeremy Heron

The trading estate sits on the boundary of the Conservation Area and has strong
links to the historic Market Town. Further the entrance to the estate is flanked by
listed buildings which embody the very nature of the area.
[...]
on Road
Ringwood

23/10310

Scale  1:1000

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Corks Farm, Normandy Way, Marchwood (Application 22/10449)
	22 10449 - Corks Farm
	22  10449 - Corks Farm Marchwood

	3b Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley, (Application 22/11140)
	22 11140 - Land rear of Waltons Avenue
	22 11140 - Land rear of Waltons Avenue Plan

	3c 6 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle, (Application 23/10057)
	23 10057 - 6 Buckstone Close
	23 10057 - 6 Buckstone Close Plan

	3d 16 Woodlands Close, Bransgore, (Application 23/10148)
	23 10148 - 16 Woodlands Close
	23 10148 - 16 Woodlands Close Plan

	3e 8 Carvers Trading Estate, Southampton Road, Ringwood, (Application 23/10310)
	23 10310 - 8 Carvers Trading Estate
	23 10310 - 8 Carvers Trading Estate Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 JUNE 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Jeremy Heron    

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Cattermole, Jessica Cooke, Jacky Dawe, James Gilfillan, Nigel Hewitson, 
David Norris, Warren Simmonds and Joe Tyler 
 
Apologies 
There were none. 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 May and 22 May be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10057 as the 
Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle. Cllr Hawkins declared that he had attended 
the Hordle Parish Council Planning meeting as an observer but made no comment. 
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10057 as the Ward 
Councillor for Milford and Hordle. Cllr Ward did not attend the Hordle Parish Council 
Planning meeting and therefore concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hartmann disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/11140 and 
declared that he was no longer a member of the Fawley Parish Council Planning 



 
PC 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

committee and had not passed any comment on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 

6   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Corks Farm, Normandy Way, Marchwood (Application 22/10449)  

  Details:  
 
Outline permission (Access only) for residential development on 8.96ha of 
up to 150 dwellings, together with drainage and associated landscaping, 
including public open space (and provision for Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace and SuDS). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Tony Boyle – Boyle & Summers Ltd (Agents) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
None. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 

i) the completion, of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the following contributions and 
other benefits as set out in the report. 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons:  
 
As per report (Item 3a)  

 b   Land Rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley, (Application 22/11140)  

  Details:  
 
Erection of 8 new residential units; access and parking (demolition of 
number 18 Waltons Avenue to facilitate access). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mrs Tuson – MT Planning (Agent) 
Mr Vass (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 



 
PC 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment:  
 
Cllr Hartmann disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/11140 
and declared that he was no longer a member of the Fawley Parish Council 
Planning committee and had not passed any comment on the application. 
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 

i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into 
by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to 
secure appropriate habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring 
contributions, as set out within the officer report to Committee. 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons:  
 
As per report (Item 3b) 

 c   6 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle, (Application 23/10057)  

  Details:  
 
Extension to ground & first floor 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Donald Montgomery (On behalf of Local Objectors) 
 
Cllr Colleen Sambrook – Hordle Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10057 as 
the Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle. Cllr Hawkins declared that he 
had attended the Hordle Parish Council Planning meeting as an observer 
but made no comment. He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10057 as the 
Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle. Cllr Ward did not attend the Hordle 
Parish Council Planning meeting and therefore concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons:  
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
 

 d   16 Woodlands Close, Bransgore, (Application 23/10148)  

  Details:  
 
Proposed ground floor rear extension and first floor side extension 
 
Public Participants:  
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
None. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons:  
 
As per report (Item 3d)  

 e   8 Carvers Trading Estate, Southampton Road, Ringwood, (Application 
23/10310)  

  Details:  
 
Installation of internally illuminated signage (retrospective) (Application for 
advertisement consent). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Cllr Gareth De Boos – Ringwood Town Council 
 
Cllr Jeremy Heron 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
None. 



 
PC 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Decision:  
 
Refused. 
 
Conditions / Reasons:  
 
The proposed advertisement, would by reason of its size and illumination, 
have an adverse impact upon the amenity of the area. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


